

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 13-0512 **Version**: 4

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/29/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 9/24/2013 **Final action:** 9/24/2013

Title: Community Development Agency, Transportation Division recommending the Board adopt Resolution

144-2013 to close Francisco Drive, from Cambria to just north of El Dorado Hills Boulevard for ten (10) weekdays to rehabilitate failed pavement, apply overlay, pave shoulders, and detour traffic; noting adoption of said Resolution supersedes Resolution 064-2013 previously adopted on June 4, 2013, as

Item 13.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 4A - Resolution 9-17-13, 2. Fully executed Resolution 144-2013.pdf, 3. 3A - Francisco Dr Cost

Comparison 8-27-13, 4. 2A - Cost Comparison 7-30-13, 5. A - Mt Aukum PIF 6-4-13, 6. B - Mt Aukum Cost Comparison 6-4-13, 7. C - Cosumnes Mine PIF 6-4-13, 8. D - Cosumnes Mine Cost Comparison 6-4-13, 9. E - Francisco Drive PIF 6-4-13, 10. F - Francisco Dr Cost Comparison 6-4-13, 11. G - Approved CRS 6-4-13, 12. H - Resolution 6-4-13, 13. I - Detour Map 6-4-13, 14. Fully executed

Resolution 064-2013.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/24/2013	4	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
8/27/2013	3	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
7/30/2013	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
6/4/2013	1	Board of Supervisors	Adopted	Pass

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division recommending the Board adopt Resolution **144-2013** to close Francisco Drive, from Cambria to just north of El Dorado Hills Boulevard for ten (10) weekdays to rehabilitate failed pavement, apply overlay, pave shoulders, and detour traffic; noting adoption of said Resolution supersedes Resolution 064-2013 previously adopted on June 4, 2013, as Item 13.

#### **Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost**

There is no net County cost associated with this agenda item.

### **Reason for Recommendation**

On June 4, 2013, the Board adopted a Resolution authorizing the Director of Transportation to temporarily close a section of Francisco Drive, from Cambria Way to just north of El Dorado Hills Blvd. for the construction of the Overlay - Francisco Drive Project (Project) during the 2013 construction season. Subsequent to the adoption and recording of said Resolution, the Transportation Division (Division) received additional project funding allowing for an expanded scope of work to include paving on each side of Francisco Drive. This expanded scope of work requires lengthening the total time of closure (10 days) and daily times (7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M.) and requires the Division to seek a new Resolution.

To effectively rehabilitate the pavement, do the overlay, and pave the shoulders the Project will

File #: 13-0512, Version: 4

require the temporary full closure of this section of Francisco Drive for a period of ten (10) weekdays, Monday through Friday only. The closure times will be from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. on Monday, September 23 and Tuesday, September 24 and from 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M. beginning Wednesday, September 25 through Friday, October 4, 2013. Alternate access will be available during the time of the temporary closure and traffic will be directed by signage to the detour route along Green Valley Road to El Dorado Hills Boulevard. The additional distance for the traveling public is approximately 1/2 mile. This closure will be closely coordinated with local schools, emergency responders, local residents, and the general public. The Division will work diligently to minimize disruption to traffic and, if possible, reduce the total number of closure days.

Division staff recommends the Board adopt and authorize the Chairman to sign the Resolution for temporary road closure, at this time. Adoption of said Resolution supersedes Resolution 064-2013, which was adopted on June 4, 2013, Item 13.

#### Action to be taken following Board approval

- 1. The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the Resolution.
- 2. The Clerk of the Board will forward a fully executed copy of the Resolution to Transportation.

#### Contact

Bard R. Lower
Transportation Division Director
Community Development Agency